International Journal of Multiphysics
Volume 19, No. 1, 2025
ISSN: 1750-9548
932
On the Implementation of the Eco-Friendly Geopolymer
Concrete Incorporating Autoclaved Aerated Block Waste
Aggregate; Experimental Assesment and AI Modeling
Seyed Ali Taleghani-esfahani1, Mohammadhossein Mahmoudisari 2*, Majid

(kg/m3)
AABW
(kg/m3)
FA
(kg/m3)
Z
(%)
MK
(%)
Steel
(%)
PP
(%)
S0 FAGR0 500 0 0 2 0 500 1036
S1
FAMK10 450 0 10 2 0 500 1036
FAMK20 400 0 20 2 0 500 1036
S2
FAZ10-MK10 400 10 10 2 0 500 1036
FAZ10-MK20 350 10 20 2 0 500 1036
FAZ20-MK10 350 20 10 2 0 500 1036
FAZ20-MK20 300 20 20 2 0 500 1036
S3
FAGR0-PP0.75 500 0 0 2 0.75 500 1036
FAMK10-PP0.75 450 0 10 2 0.75 500 1036
FAMK20-PP0.75 400 0 20 2 0.75 500 1036
FAZ10-MK10-PP0.75 400 10 10 2 0.75 500 1036
FAZ10-MK20-PP0.75 350 10 20 2 0.75 500 1036
FAZ20-MK10-PP0.75 350 20 10 2 0.75 500 1036
FAZ20-MK20-PP0.75 300 20 20 2 0.75 500 1036
S4
FAGR0-PP1 500 0 0 2 1 500 1036
FAMK10-PP1 450 0 10 2 1 500 1036
FAMK20-PP1 400 0 20 2 1 500 1036
FAZ10-MK10-PP1 400 10 10 2 1 500 1036
FAZ10-MK20-PP1 350 10 20 2 1 500 1036
FAZ20-MK10-PP1 350 20 10 2 1 500 1036
FAZ20-MK20-PP1 300 20 20 2 1 500 1036
S5
FAGR0-PP1.25 500 0 0 2 1.25 500 1036
FAMK10-PP1.25 450 0 10 2 1.25 500 1036
FAMK20-PP1.25 400 0 20 2 1.25 500 1036
S6
FAZ10-MK10-PP1.25 400 10 10 2 1.25 500 1036
FAZ10-MK20-PP1.25 350 10 20 2 1.25 500 1036
FAZ20-MK10-PP1.25 350 20 10 2 1.25 500 1036
FAZ20-MK20-PP1.25 300 20 20 2 1.25 500 1036
International Journal of Multiphysics
Volume 19, No. 1, 2025
ISSN: 1750-9548
937

but in the range of 400 - 800°C it decreased at a higher rate due to the dehydration of the geopolymer
matrix. Besides, the melting of the fibres due to high temperature and the thermal reaction
mechanism of free water evaporation causes the reduction on mechanical properties by a temperature
range of 400°C to 800°C.
• By examining the correlation between the target (experimental) values and those predicted by M5
prime, the robustness and potential of the M5 prime for simulating and formulating the strength
properties of GPC, compressive strength, tensile strength, and modulus of elasticity, with hybrid
steel-PP fibres were established. The results of the ML-modelling, then compared with MLPNN
using performance metrics. The accuracy of the M5 prime model with respect to the MLPNN model
(by calculating the CS, TS and ME of R) is increased by 4.65, 7.9 and 14.9%, respectively.
References
[1] J. Berry, M., Cross, D., & Stephens, “Changing the environment: an alternative ‘Green’ concrete produced
without Portland cement.”.
[2] A. M. Mustafa Al Bakria, H. Kamarudin, M. Bin Hussain, I. Khairul Nizar, Y. Zarina, and A. R. Rafiza,
“The Effect of Curing Temperature on Physical and Chemical Properties of Geopolymers,” Phys.
Procedia, vol. 22, pp. 286–291, Jan. 2011, doi: 10.1016/J.PHPRO.2011.11.045.
[3] H. AzariJafari, M. J. Taheri Amiri, A. Ashrafian, H. Rasekh, M. J. Barforooshi, and J. Berenjian, “Ternary
blended cement: An eco-friendly alternative to improve resistivity of high-performance self-consolidating
concrete against elevated temperature,” J. Clean. Prod., vol. 223, no. March, pp. 575–586, 2019, doi:
10.1016/j.jclepro.2019.03.054.

industry,” Sustain. Prod. Consum., vol. 27, pp. 933–946, 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.spc.2021.02.009.
[5] Z. Pan, J. G. Sanjayan, and B. V Rangan, “An investigation of the mechanisms for strength gain or loss
of geopolymer mortar after exposure to elevated temperature,” J. Mater. Sci., vol. 44, no. 7, pp. 1873–
1880, 2009, doi: 10.1007/s10853-009-3243-z.
[6] A. A. Shahmansouri, H. Akbarzadeh Bengar, and H. AzariJafari, “Life cycle assessment of eco-friendly
concrete mixtures incorporating natural zeolite in sulfate-aggressive environment,” Constr. Build. Mater.,
vol. 268, p. 121136, Jan. 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.conbuildmat.2020.121136.
[7] C. A. Rees, J. L. Provis, G. C. Lukey, and J. S. J. van Deventer, “The mechanism of geopolymer gel
formation investigated through seeded nucleation,” Colloids Surfaces A Physicochem. Eng. Asp., vol.
318, no. 1–3, pp. 97–105, Apr. 2008, doi: 10.1016/J.COLSURFA.2007.12.019.
[8] H. Xu and J. S. J. Van Deventer, “The effect of alkali metals on the formation of geopolymeric gels from
alkali-feldspars,” Colloids Surfaces A Physicochem. Eng. Asp., vol. 216, no. 1–3, pp. 27–44, Apr. 2003,
doi: 10.1016/S0927-7757(02)00499-5.
[9] D. L. Y. Kong, J. G. Sanjayan, and K. Sagoe-Crentsil, “Comparative performance of geopolymers made
with metakaolin and fly ash after exposure to elevated temperatures,” Cem. Concr. Res., vol. 37, no. 12,
pp. 1583–1589, Dec. 2007, doi: 10.1016/J.CEMCONRES.2007.08.021.
[10] P. Duan, C. Yan, W. Zhou, W. Luo, and C. Shen, “An investigation of the microstructure and durability
of a fluidized bed fly ash–metakaolin geopolymer after heat and acid exposure,” Mater. Des., vol. 74, pp.
125–137, Jun. 2015, doi: 10.1016/J.MATDES.2015.03.009.
[11] H. Y. Zhang, G. H. Qiu, V. Kodur, and Z. S. Yuan, “Spalling behavior of metakaolin-fly ash based
geopolymer concrete under elevated temperature exposure,” Cem. Concr. Compos., vol. 106, p. 103483,
Feb. 2020, doi: 10.1016/J.CEMCONCOMP.2019.103483.
[12] J. Wu, Z. Zhang, Y. Zhang, and D. Li, “Preparation and characterization of ultra-lightweight foamed
geopolymer (UFG) based on fly ash-metakaolin blends,” Constr. Build. Mater., vol. 168, pp. 771–779,
Apr. 2018, doi: 10.1016/J.CONBUILDMAT.2018.02.097.
[13] A. Fernández-Jiménez and A. Palomo, “Composition and microstructure of alkali activated fly ash binder:
Effect of the activator,” Cem. Concr. Res., vol. 35, no. 10, pp. 1984–1992, Oct. 2005, doi:
10.1016/J.CEMCONRES.2005.03.003.
[14] P. Duan, C. Yan, W. Zhou, and W. Luo, “Thermal Behavior of Portland Cement and Fly Ash–Metakaolin-
Based Geopolymer Cement Pastes,” Arab. J. Sci. Eng., vol. 40, no. 8, pp. 2261–2269, Aug. 2015, doi:
10.1007/s13369-015-1748-0.
[15] B. B. Jindal, T. Alomayri, A. Hasan, and C. R. Kaze, “Geopolymer concrete with metakaolin for
sustainability: a comprehensive review on raw material’s properties, synthesis, performance, and potential
application,” Environ. Sci. Pollut. Res., Jan. 2022, doi: 10.1007/s11356-021-17849-w.
[16] J. Cai, X. Li, J. Tan, and B. Vandevyvere, “Thermal and compressive behaviors of fly ash and metakaolin-
based geopolymer,” J. Build. Eng., vol. 30, p. 101307, Jul. 2020, doi: 10.1016/J.JOBE.2020.101307.
[17] D. L. Y. Kong and J. G. Sanjayan, “Effect of elevated temperatures on geopolymer paste, mortar and
concrete,” Cem. Concr. Res., vol. 40, no. 2, pp. 334–339, Feb. 2010, doi:
10.1016/J.CEMCONRES.2009.10.017.
[18] T. Bakharev, “Thermal behaviour of geopolymers prepared using class F fly ash and elevated temperature
curing,” Cem. Concr. Res., vol. 36, no. 6, pp. 1134–1147, Jun. 2006, doi:
10.1016/J.CEMCONRES.2006.03.022.
[19] F. U. A. Shaikh and V. Vimonsatit, “Compressive strength of fly-ash-based geopolymer concrete at
elevated temperatures,” Fire Mater., vol. 39, no. 2, pp. 174–188, Mar. 2015, doi: 10.1002/fam.2240.
[20] V. F. F. Barbosa and K. J. D. MacKenzie, “Thermal behaviour of inorganic geopolymers and composites
derived from sodium polysialate,” Mater. Res. Bull., vol. 38, no. 2, pp. 319–331, Jan. 2003, doi:
10.1016/S0025-5408(02)01022-X.
[21] P. V. Krivenko and G. Y. Kovalchuk, “Directed synthesis of alkaline aluminosilicate minerals in a
geocement matrix,” J. Mater. Sci., vol. 42, no. 9, pp. 2944–2952, May 2007, doi: 10.1007/s10853-006-
0528-3.
[22] A. Martin, J. Y. Pastor, A. Palomo, and A. Fernández Jiménez, “Mechanical behaviour at high temperature
International Journal of Multiphysics
Volume 19, No. 1, 2025
ISSN: 1750-9548
951
of alkali-activated aluminosilicates (geopolymers),” Constr. Build. Mater., vol. 93, pp. 1188–1196, Sep.
2015, doi: 10.1016/J.CONBUILDMAT.2015.04.044.
[23] J. Davidovits, “Geopolymer Chemistry and Applications.,” no. 5-th edition. J. Davidovits.–Saint-Quentin,
France (Issue January 2008)..
[24] A. B. Moradikhou, M. Safehian, and E. M. Golafshani, “High-strength geopolymer concrete based on
coal washing waste,” Constr. Build. Mater., vol. 362, p. 129675, Jan. 2023, doi:

[32] A. Ashrafian, M. J. Taheri Amiri, and  farshidreza haghighi, “Modeling the Slump Flow of Self-
Compacting Concrete Incorporating Metakaolin Using Soft Computing Techniques,” J. Struct. Constr.
Eng., vol. 6, no. Issue 2, pp. 5–20, 2019, doi: 10.22065/jsce.2018.90214.1243.
[33] A. Ashrafian et al., “Classification-based regression models for prediction of the mechanical properties
of roller-compacted concrete pavement,” Appl. Sci., vol. 10, no. 11, pp. 1–22, 2020, doi:
10.3390/app10113707.
[34] A. Behnood, K. P. Verian, and M. Modiri Gharehveran, “Evaluation of the splitting tensile strength in
plain and steel fiber-reinforced concrete based on the compressive strength,” Constr. Build. Mater., vol.
98, no. January 2018, pp. 519–529, 2015, doi: 10.1016/j.conbuildmat.2015.08.124.
[35] A. Ashrafian, A. A. Shahmansouri, H. Akbarzadeh Bengar, and A. Behnood, “Post-fire behavior
evaluation of concrete mixtures containing natural zeolite using a novel metaheuristic-based machine
learning method,” Arch. Civ. Mech. Eng., vol. 22, no. 2, p. 101, May 2022, doi: 10.1007/s43452-022-
00415-7.
[36] A. Ashrafian, E. Panahi, S. Salehi, and M. J. Taheri Amiri, “On the implementation of the interpretable
data-intelligence model for designing service life of structural concrete in a marine environment,” Ocean
Eng., vol. 256, p. 111523, Jul. 2022, doi: 10.1016/J.OCEANENG.2022.111523.
[37] F. Acuña, L., Torre, A. V., Moromi, I., & García, “Uso de las redes neuronales artificiales en el modelado
del ensayo de resistencia a compresión de concreto de construcción según la norma ASTM C39/C 39M.
Información tecnológica, 25(4), 03-12.”.
[38] A. Noushini, A. Castel, J. Aldred, and A. Rawal, “Chloride diffusion resistance and chloride binding
capacity of fly ash-based geopolymer concrete,” Cem. Concr. Compos., vol. 105, p. 103290, Jan. 2020,
International Journal of Multiphysics
Volume 19, No. 1, 2025
ISSN: 1750-9548
952
doi: 10.1016/J.CEMCONCOMP.2019.04.006.
[39] A. B. Moradikhou, A. Esparham, and M. Jamshidi Avanaki, “Physical & mechanical properties of fiber
reinforced metakaolin-based geopolymer concrete,” Constr. Build. Mater., vol. 251, p. 118965, Aug.
2020, doi: 10.1016/J.CONBUILDMAT.2020.118965.
[40] N. P. Asrani et al., “A feasibility of enhancing the impact resistance of hybrid fibrous geopolymer
composites: Experiments and modelling,” Constr. Build. Mater., vol. 203, pp. 56–68, Apr. 2019, doi:
10.1016/J.CONBUILDMAT.2019.01.072.
[41] M. Lahoti, K. K. Wong, E. H. Yang, and K. H. Tan, “Effects of Si/Al molar ratio on strength endurance
and volume stability of metakaolin geopolymers subject to elevated temperature,” Ceram. Int., vol. 44,
no. 5, pp. 5726–5734, Apr. 2018, doi: 10.1016/J.CERAMINT.2017.12.226.
[42] H. Castillo et al., “Factors Affecting the Compressive Strength of Geopolymers: A Review,” Minerals,
vol. 11, no. 12, p. 1317, Nov. 2021, doi: 10.3390/min11121317.
[43] K. Somna, C. Jaturapitakkul, P. Kajitvichyanukul, and P. Chindaprasirt, “NaOH-activated ground fly ash
geopolymer cured at ambient temperature,” Fuel, vol. 90, no. 6, pp. 2118–2124, Jun. 2011, doi:
10.1016/j.fuel.2011.01.018.
[44] E. A. Azimi et al., “Strength Development and Elemental Distribution of Dolomite/Fly Ash Geopolymer
Composite under Elevated Temperature,” Materials (Basel)., vol. 13, no. 4, p. 1015, Feb. 2020, doi:
10.3390/ma13041015.
[45] Y. Chi, M. Yu, L. Huang, and L. Xu, “Finite element modeling of steel-polypropylene hybrid fiber
reinforced concrete using modified concrete damaged plasticity,” Eng. Struct., vol. 148, pp. 23–35, Oct.
2017, doi: 10.1016/J.ENGSTRUCT.2017.06.039.
[46] Ł. Sadowski, M. Piechówka-Mielnik, T. Widziszowski, A. Gardynik, and S. Mackiewicz, “Hybrid
ultrasonic-neural prediction of the compressive strength of environmentally friendly concrete screeds with
high volume of waste quartz mineral dust,” J. Clean. Prod., vol. 221, pp. 727–740, 2019, doi:
10.1016/j.jclepro.2018.12.059.